
February 18, 2014  Page 1 of 2 
14-0232 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #14-0232   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 

 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: February 18, 2014 
 
TITLE: Resolution approving a Local Agency Program Agreement with the Florida 

Department of Transportation for construction of the Flagler Drive 
Greenway and Bicycle Facility Phase II – P11818 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission adopt a Resolution authorizing the proper 
City officials to execute a Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement with the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) to receive grant funds in the amount of $988,402 
for the Flagler Drive Greenway and Bicycle Facility Phase II. 
 
Background 
The City’s of Public Works Department completed Phase I of the Flagler Drive 
Greenway and Bicycle Facility Project in January 2013. The roadway was reduced from 
four (4) travel lanes to two (2) travel lanes, and a shared pathway was installed on 
Flagler Drive from Andrews Avenue to Sunrise Boulevard. The Public Works 
Department has proceeded with the design and preparation of construction documents 
for Phase II of the project. 
 
The scope of the Phase II includes the installation of new pedestrian lighting on both 
sides of Flagler Drive from Andrews Avenue to Sunrise Boulevard and construction of 
new bio-swale drainage with landscaping. FDOT will fund the total estimated cost for 
the construction of $988,402 ($909,652 for construction and $78,750 for Construction 
Engineering Inspection services). 
 
Resource Impact 
There is an anticipated positive fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $988,402 
associated with this action. The grant does not require a cash match. Funds are being 
appropriated through CAM 14-0236. 
 
 
 
 
 



February 18, 2014  Page 2 of 2 
14-0232 
 

Appropriate to: 
     Funds available as of February 4, 2014 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

INDEX NAME 
(Program) 

OBJECT CODE/  SUB-
OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 
(Object 
Code) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

(Object 
Code) 

PURCHASE 
AMOUNT 

129-P11818.129-
C305 

FLAGLER 
DRIVE 
GREENWAY 
PHASE 2 

SPECIAL REVENUE/US 
DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION 
$0.00  $0.00  $988,402.00  

   
APPROPRIATION TOTAL → $988,402.00  

And to:      

129-P11818.129-
6599 

FLAGLER 
DRIVE 
GREENWAY 
PHASE 2 

CAPITAL 
OUTLAY/CONSTRUCTION 

$0.00  $0.00  $909,652.00  

129-P11818.129-
6534 

FLAGLER 
DRIVE 
GREENWAY 
PHASE 2 

CAPITAL 
OUTLAY/ENGINEERING 

FEES 
$0.00  $0.00  $78,750.00  

   

APPROPRIATION TOTAL → $988,402.00  

 

Strategic Connections: 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan initiative, included within the 
Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 1: Be a pedestrian friendly, multi-modal City.  

 Objective 2: Improve transportation land use and planning to create a walkable 
and bikeable community. 

 Initiative 1: Plan for the MPO Hub network to connect people from live centers to 
employment centers. 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are 
Connected. 
 
Attachment:  Exhibit 1 - FDOT LAP Agreement 
  Exhibit 2 - Resolution 
 

 
Prepared by:  Alexander D. Scheffer, P.E., Senior Project Manager 
 Tal Abi-Karam, P.E. Assistant Public Works Director - Engineering 
 
Department Director:   Hardeep Anand, P.E., Public Works  


