
 

15-  

RESOLUTION NO. 15-_____ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT 
TO THE LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (“LAP”) AGREEMENT 
WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION (“FDOT”) TO DECREASE GRANT 
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $988,402 TO $617,770 FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE FLAGLER DRIVE GREENWAY 
AND BICYCLE FACILITY PHASE II (FDOT FINANCIAL 
PROJECT NO. 418029-2-58/68-01), AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale and the State of 
Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) entered into a Local Agency Program (LAP) 
Agreement to accept FDOT grant funds in the amount of Nine Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand, 
Four Hundred Two Dollars ($988,402) for the construction of the Flagler Drive Greenway and 
Bicycle Facility Phase II, FDOT Financial Project No. 418029-2-58/68-01 (“Project”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the construction of this Project was completed on March 16, 2015 at 
the completed construction cost of $667,565.61; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a supplemental agreement to reduce the original construction grant 
amount from $988,402 to $617,770 to reflect the final reimbursable construction costs is 
required; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA: 
 
 
SECTION 1.  That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute a Local Agency 
Program Supplemental Agreement with FDOT decreasing grant funds of Nine Hundred Eighty-
Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Two Dollars ($988,402) to Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars 
($617,770) for the construction of the Flagler Drive Greenway and Bicycle Facility Phase II, 
FDOT Financial Project No. 418029-2-58/68-01. 
 

Exhibit 4 
15-0723 



 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 15-  PAGE 2 
 
 

15- 

SECTION 2. That if any clause, section or other part of this Resolution shall be held invalid or 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall not 
be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage. 
 
 
      ADOPTED this the 16h day of June, 2015.    
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
                      Mayor 
          JOHN P. “JACK” SEILER 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
                City Clerk 
        JONDA K. JOSEPH 
 
 
 
  

 

 
 


